

City of Abilene Abilene Landmarks Commission

Notice is hereby given of a meeting of the Landmarks Commission to be held on Tuesday, May 23, 2017 at 4:00 PM at 555 Walnut Street, Basement Conference Room, for the purpose of considering the following agenda items.

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Minutes
 - a. Approval of meeting minutes from April 25, 2017

3. Agenda Items:

- a. **CA-2017-01:** Public hearing to consider a request from Annemarie Holder, agent Rick Landers, for a Certificate of Appropriateness to make minor exterior alterations, construct a pergola, and repaint the exterior of the house, located a 2145 Idlewild Street.
- b. Z-2017-11: Public hearing and possible vote to recommend approval or denial to the Planning & Zoning Commission of a request from the City of Abilene to rezone property from MD/H (Residential Medium Density/Historic Overlay) to MD (Residential Medium Density), being 0.43 acres located at 857 Peach Street, legal description being Lots 16 & 17 and the north 1/2 of Lot 18, Block A, Hughes Subdivision, out of Block 186, Original Town, Abilene, Taylor County, Texas; filed for record Deed Records Volume E, Page 640.
- c. **Z-2017-12:** Public hearing and possible vote to recommend approval or denial to the Planning & Zoning Commission of a request from the City of Abilene to rezone property from CB/H (Central Business/Historic Overlay) to CB (Central Business), being 0.16 acres located at 750 Mesquite Street, legal description being Lot 27, Lewis Subdivision of Block 147, Original Town, Taylor County, Texas.
- d. **Abilene Register of Historic Properties Guidelines:** Possible vote to consider adoption by resolution of guidelines for the listing of properties in the Abilene Register of Historic Properties.
- e. **Election of Officers,** Election of the Landmarks Commission chair, vice chair, secretary, and sergeant at arms.

4. Adjournment

CERTIFICATION

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Abilene will provide for reasonable accommodations for persons attending the Abilene Landmarks Commission meetings. To better serve you, requests should be received forty-eight (48) hours prior to the

meetings. Please contact 325-676-6237. Telecommunication device for the deaf is 676-6360.

I hereby certify that the above notice of the meeting was posted on the bulletin board at the City Hall of Abilene, Texas, on the _____ day of _____, 2017, at _____.

City Secretary